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Precaution

Please read the Operation Manual carefully prior to application of the player, and
please keep the Operation Manual properly for future reference. The Warning and the
Precautions in the Operation Manual, and the following Safety Regulations shall be
obeyed strictly.

Application environment

1. Water vapor and moisture  Please do not use the player in a place near the
water, such as close to bathtub, wash tub, kitchen rinse tub, laundry basin, wet
land, swimming pool or the similar locations.

2. High heat Please do not use the player in a place near the heat source, including
heat dissipation tube, heater or other the apparatus generating heat.

3. Surface to be placed Put the product on a location with flat surface.

4. Ventilation The product should be placed at a location with sufficient ventilation
around so that the product has an enough ventilated space. A space of greater than
10cm at the top and the back, and greater than Scm at both sides should be left for
the product.

* Do not place the product on the surface of the bed, woolen blanket or the similar
objects, since these surfaces may impede ventilation.

* Do not place the product on the surface in the bookcase, the cupboard or the
hermetic sealing frame, since these may impede ventilation.

5. Do not let the substance or liquid enter the player from the vent.

6. Condensation Under the following circumstances, the water vapor may condense
on the laser lens:

* When the product is moved from a cold place to a warm place.

* When the heating air system is just turned on.

* When the product is used in a very damp room.

When phenomenon of condensation happened inside the player, it can not operate

normally. Under such circumstance, stop using temporarily the player for a few

hours before the player may operate normally again.

Power supply

1. Power supply The product can only use the battery or the AC voltage as stated in
the Operation Manual or marked in the housing.

2. AC power cord

* When pull out the AC power cord, it is required to pull with the hand holding the
plug section, but not pulling out directly the AC power cord.

* It is forbidden to touch the AC power supply plug when the hand is wet, since it
may cause an electric shock.

* The power cord should be placed at a fixed status to avoid twist stranding or
trample. Do not use AC power socket with too thin and elongated electric wires,
since too heavy a load for the socket may cause fire or electric shock accident.

3. When the product is not to be used for a long time, it is required to pull out the AC
power supply plug from the power supply socket or take out the battery to avoid the
battery liquid leaking out and damaging the components inside the player

LOCATION OF CONTROLS FOR UNIT
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1.ANTENNA

2.HANDLE

3.NEXT/FAST FORWARD

4 PREVIOUS/FAST REWIND

5.MODE/PROGRAM

6.CD OPEN/CLOSE POSITON

7.STOPBUTTON

8.DISC/USB/CARD
TRANSFORM BUTTON

9.PLAY/PAUSE

10.LCD DISPLY

11.POWER INDICATOR

12.STEREO INDICATOR

13.LEFT SPEAKER

14 RIGHT SPEAKER

15.USB PORT

16.SD/MMC CARD SLOT

17.BAND SWITCH

18 TUNING KNOB

19.FUNCTION SWITCH

20.EXTERNALDC JACK

21.VOLUME KNOB

22. EARPHONE JACK

23 BATTERY DOOR

24 ACSOCKET

25 LINEIN




Main technique specifications

POWER SUPPLY: DC 9V( UM-2X6 )
AC 230V/50Hz

OUT PUT: IW+1W
CD PLAYBACK FREQUENCY:31.5Hz-16kHz=+3
RESPONSE
WHOLE BAND FREQUENCY:250Hz-6.3kHz
RESPONSE
CD SIGNAL/NOISE RATIO: =>50dB
CD SAMPLING FREQUENCY:44.1kHz
FREQUENCY: FM:88-108MHz

AM: 530-1600KHz
SPEAKER IMPEDANCE:8 Q +8 Q
DIMENSIONS:242(L)X238(W)X127(H)mm
WEIGHT: About2.33kg(WITHOUT BATTERY)

Power supply

1. Battery application: push the battery door downward according to the direction shown in the

battery door of the product body and open the battery doors. Load in 6 pieces (C/LR14 No.
2 size) batteries according to direction shown by the diagram on the battery compartment
and cover properly the battery door. Replace the batteries in battery compartment or insert
the DC power supply plug of external power adapter to the jack for the external DC power
of the player, when all the broadcast sounds change into noise, the sound is diminishing and
starting to be with distortion, the magnetic tape is even motionless and the CD is incapable
to read a disc.
Note: Do not mix the batteries of different types, or use the old battery and the new battery
together. Never charge the battery or heat the battery or break the battery. When taking out
of the battery when it is exhausted, if it is found that the battery is with leakage, the battery
should be taken out and the leaked liquid should be thoroughly wiped out.

2. AC power operation

Insert one end of the AC power cord to the input jack of AC power, another end is
plugged into the city mains.

(You can only use the AC power cord provided together with the player, using other types
of power cords may cause fire or electric shock.

***After the player is connected to the power, the power supply switch is pushed to"ON"
location and the power indicator will be normally lit. When the power supply switch is
pushed to "OFF", cutting originally the power supply of the player and the indicator
will not be lit at this time.

Aux in

This player can be used as amplifier for your audio device. Plug your audio device output
jack into the Aux in jack, then put the function switch to Aux in position then this player
will play out your input audio signal.

Operation of each function

Operation of CD/MP3 function

1 Lift the CD door, and insert the CD/MP3disc to the spindle shaft of CD core mechanism
with theprinting surface facing upward. Close properly again the CD door. Several

seconds later, the LCD display screen will display the total track number.
2. PressCD/MP3DPlay/pause button to start playback. In this case, the LCD display screen

will display the present playback track and as picture . [. g4 @

3. Adjust the volume knob to an appropriate magnitude to appreciate the CD/MP 3 music

4. PressCD/MP3 play/pause button to pause temporarily the playback. Press again the
button to resume the playback.

5.1f it is required to stop playback at the midway, it is only needed to press the CD/MP3
stop button.

6. During the playback process, press Pre/REW button to play the previous song , press
Next/F.F. to play the next song.

7. During the playback process, and when pressing and holding on Pre/REW button , the play
spot will rewind quickly, and it will start to play after arriving to the location needed and to
release the button. Pressing and holding on Next/F.F. button , the play spot will forward quickly,
and it will start to play after arriving to the location needed and to release the button.

8. Press CD /MP3 repeat button under playback status, the player will repeat playback
the present track. At the same time, the "REPEAT" indicator in LCD window will flash.
Press again the repeat button it will repeat playback all tracks in the disc. At this time,
"REPEAT" indicator will stay lit on. Press the repeat button for the third time to cancel the
repeat playback function.

9.During the stop status, press Pro. Button to enter program status (track number and Pro.

Light flash),then press Pre./REW or Next/F.F. Button to choose the track, then press Pro.
Button to store. By this way you can program as many as 20 tracks. After programing,
press Play/pause button to play according to the programmed sequence. You may press
STOP button to cancel the program status.




Radio operation

1. Place the function selection switch to AM, FM location.

2. Adjust the volume knob to the appropriate location.

3. Rotate the tuning knob to select the program you like. Note that for reception of AM station
program, please adjust the direction of the player. For the reception of FM station program,
Station program, pull up the rod antenna and adjust the rod antenna location to acquire the
best reception effect.

4. For FM, the stereo indicator will be lit when the stereo station program is received.

Maintenance

1. If the player body is very dirty, please immerse the soft cloth into clear water or the soap
water and wring it dry, then wipe with it. If you are tying to use chemical cleaning agent, please
read the relevant description first. Never use alcohol or banana oil, etc. to clean the housing.

2. After using for a long time, the laser lens of the player may become dirty, causing the
sound deadlock while playback. Please use the camera lens brush to wipe slightly the dust,
and then blow with the blower. Or use a clean cotton tip rod to dip a little absolute alcohol
for wiping the laser lens, and then, wipe the lens with a clean cotton tip rod to dry.

3. When taking the disc by hand, please do not touch the data surface (the silver surface) to
prevent sound deadlock during playback.

4. If the disc data surface is very dirty, please use wet soft cloth to wipe it clean, and then wipe it
dry. Note: it is required to start cleaning from the center and then outward in linear movement,
but do not rotate the disc while wiping.

5. Do not write or stick label on the disc.

OPERATION FOR EXTRA STORAGE DEVIC

1.Insert the USB hard disk or SD/MMC card storage into the USB port or CARD
slot, and push the functionswitch to be “DISC/USB/CARD ” position, then
pressthe DISC/USB/CARD button on main unit to enter intothe playback to the
USB or SD/MMC card, and the letter of “USB” or “CARD” will be shown on
the LCD display.

2.During the playback to storage device, the function buttons on main unit and
remote controller are same as operations to CD/MP3 disc.

3.If you want to stop playback to the storage device, just press the STOP button
on main unit or remote controller, you can takeoff the storage device after stopping
playback.

P.s.: In power on status, press the function selector button on remote

controller, you can make selection among “CD/MP3 DISC PLAYBACK”

USB PLAYBACK; SD CARD PLAYBACK.

Guide for simple fault elimination

Symp.toms Possible causes Remedy
of failure

The power supply plug has not been | Insert the power supply plug in the
The player | inserted to the socket properly. socket securely.

does not work.

The power switch is not turned on. | Push the power switch to "ON".

With the printed surface upward, place the

The disc is not placed properly disc properly

Not available

The disc is not compatible. Change for other compatible discs.

to play.
CD door not closed. Close the CD door.
Operation method is incorrect. Operat.e n confoqmty with the
operation instructions.
No sound
The volume is adjusted to the smallest| Adjust for a greater volume.
The sound The disc or the laser lens is dirty. Clean the disc or laser lens.
stops.

The disc is scoring, scuffing or curl | Change for a good disc.




DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

THE PRODUCT HEREWITH COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF

EL PRODUCTO MENCIONADO ES CONFORME CON LOS REQUERIMIENTOS DE
2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC, 1275/2008/EC

Importador
Lauson, S.L:
C/Comte d'Urgell, 143 1° 2@

08036 Barcelona
Espaia

Declares that the product listed below:
Declara que el producto aqui mencionado

Product Type: PORTABLE RADIO CD PLAYER
Clase Producto: Radio portatil y reproductor de CD
Product Name (marca): LAUSON

Model Number (modelo): CP429-CP430-CP433-CP35-CP436
System composed by (sistema compuesto por):
N/A

Conforms to the following product specifications (es conforme con las siguientes normas)

EMC (Compatibilidad): EN 55013:2001+A1:2003+A2:2006
EN 61000-3-2:2006
EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005
EN 5§5020:2007
Safety (Seguridad): EN 60065:2002+A1:2006+A11:2008
ErP Rec 1275/2008

I, the undersigned, under our responsibility, declare that the equipment specified above
conforms to the Directive 2004/108/CE, 2006/95/EC & 1275/2008/EC

Yo, el abajo firmante, declaro bajo nuestra responsabilidad, que el equipo arriba especificado es
conforme con la directiva 2004/108/CE, 2006/95/CE y 1275/2008/EC

Company Representant: Marc Solanas Albesa Position: General Manager

Representante: Cargo:
/
K LAUSON, S. L.
) \ PP
Signature: <__ . o Date: Nov 2013
Firma T Fecha
~ 1\‘5
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Precauciones

Por favor, lea con atencién este manual de instrucciones antes de poner en
funcionamiento el reproductor, y gudrdelo para futuras consultas. Debe cumplir
estrictamente con todas las advertencias y precauciones que aparecen en este manual
de instrucciones, asi como las siguientes regulaciones sobre seguridad.

Entorno de uso

1. Vapor de agua y humedad. Por favor, no use este reproductor cerca de lugares
con agua, como una bafiera, fregadero, lavabo, suelo mojado, una piscina o
lugares similares.

2. Exceso de calor. Por favor, no use el reproductor en lugares cercanos a fuentes
de excesivo calor, incluidos tubos de calefaccién o cualquier aparato que
desprenda calor.

3. Superficie sobre la que colocarlo. Coloque este producto en una superficie
plana.

4. Ventilacién. El producto debe colocarse en un lugar con suficiente ventilacién
alrededor, de manera que el producto tenga suficiente espacio para ventilarse. Es
necesario dejar un espacio superior a 10 cm. en la parte superior y trasera, y
superior a 5 cm. a ambos lados del producto.

e No coloque el producto sobre superficies blandas como una cama, una manta
de lana o superficies similares, ya que estas superficies pueden impedir una
correcta ventilacion.

e No coloque el producto en lugares como una libreria, armario o lugares con
cierre hermético, ya que estas superficies pueden impedir una correcta
ventilacion.

5. No deje que entren sustancias o liquidos en el reproductor a través del
reproductor.

6. Condensacion. El vapor de agua puede condensarse en la lente ldser en las
siguientes circunstancias:

e Cuando se mueve el producto desde un lugar frio a uno cdlido.

e Cuando se acaba de encender el sistema de calefaccién.

e Cuando el producto se usa en una habitacion muy hiameda.

Cuando aparece la condensacién dentro del reproductor, éste no puede funcionar

de forma normal. En esta circunstancia, detenga temporalmente el reproductor

durante unas horas antes de volverlo a usar de forma normal.

Alimentacioén

LOCALIZACION DE LOS CONTROLES DE LA UNIDAD

ANTENA
ASA
SIGUIENTE / AVANCE RAPIDO
ANTERIOR / RETROCESO
RAPIDO

REPETIR / PROGRAMA

BOTON ABRIR / CERRAR CD
BOTON STOP

BOTON TRANSFORMAR DISC /
USB / CARD
. PLAY/PAUSA

. PANTALLA LCD
. INDICADOR DE ENCENDIDO
. INDICADOR ESTEREO
. ALTAVOZ IZQUIERDO
. ALTAVOZ DERECHO

. PUERTO USB

. RANURA PARA  TARIETAS
SD/MMC

. SELECTOR DE BANDA

. SINTONIZADOR

. INTERRUPTOR DE FUNCION

. CONECTOR DC EXTERNO

. REGULADOR DE VOLUMEN

. CONECTOR DE AURICULARES
. TAPA DE LAS PILAS

1. Alimentacidén. Este producto puede usarse con pilas o con corriente AC, tal y
como se especifica en el manual de instrucciones o como se marca en la carcasa.
2. Cable de corriente AC
e Cuando desenchufe el cable de corriente, es necesario que tire de la toma y
no directamente del cable en si.
e No toque la toma de corriente eléctrica con las manos mojadas ya que puede
sufrir una descarga eléctrica.

. El cable de corriente debe colocarse en un lugar fijo donde no se doble ni pille.
No use un enchufe de corriente distinto a la toma, puede causar un accidente.

3. Cuando no vaya a usar el producto durante un tiempo, desenchufe el producto o
saque las pilas para evitar que estas se sulfaten y dafien los componentes
internos del reproductor.

. CONECTOR DE CORRIENTE AC
. TOMA DE ENTRADA DE LINEA
(LINE IN)




Principales especificaciones técnicas

SUMINISTRO ELECTRICO: DC 9V (UM-2X6)

AC 230V / 50Hz
SALIDA: 1W +1W
FRECUENCIA REPRODUCTOR CD: 31.5Hz-16kHz+3
RESPUESTA
FRECUENCIA BANDA TOTAL: 259Kh-6.3kHz
RESPUESTA
SENAL CD / RATIO RUIDO: >50dB
FRECUENCIA MUESTREO CD: 44.1kHz
FRECUENCIA:  FM: 88-108MHz

AM: 530-1600KHz;

IMPEDANCIA ALTAVOZ: 8 Q + 8 Q
DIMENSIONES: 242 (L) X 238 (An) X 127 (Al) mm.
PESO: Sobre 2,33 kg. (SIN PILAS)

Alimentacién

Manejo de las funciones

Funcionamiento del CD

1. Uso con pilas: presione hacia abajo la puerta de las pilas segun la direccion de la
flecha que aparece grabada en la puerta del cuerpo del producto y &abrala.
Coloque 6 pilas (tipo 2 C/LR14) atendiendo al diagrama que aparece en el
compartimento vy cierre correctamente la puerta. Cambie las pilas del
compartimento o enchufe la toma de corriente del adaptador externo a la toma de
corriente externa del reproductor cuando el sonido empiece a tener ruido, cuando
el sonido disminuya, cuando la cinta magnética casi no se mueva y cuando el
reproductor de CD no pueda leer discos.

Nota: No mezcle distintos tipos de pilas ni use a la vez pilas nuevas y pilas usadas.

Nunca cargue las pilas, las caliente ni las rompa. Cuando saque las pilas porque
estén gastadas, si nota que han perdido liquido, saquelas y limpie a conciencia el
liquido corrosivo.

2. Funcionamiento con corriente AC
Enchufe un extremo del cable de corriente a la entrada de corriente del aparato, y
el otro extremo a una toma de red.
(Sélo puede usar el cable de corriente AC que se suministra junto con el
reproductor, si usa otros tipos de cable puede causar incendios o descargas
eléctricas).
**xDespués de conectar el reproductor a la corriente, presione el interruptor de
encendido hasta “"ON” y el indicador de encendido se iluminard. Cuando presione
el interruptor de encendido hasta “OFF”, se cortard la corriente del reproductor y
el indicador estard apagado.

Entrada auxiliar

Abra la puerta del CD e introduzca un disco en el eje del mecanismo del CD con la
superficie impresa hacia arriba. Cierre de nuevo el compartimento del CD. Unos
segundos después, en la pantalla LCD aparecera el nimero total de pistas.

Pulse el botén play /pausa para comenzar la reproduccion. En este caso, en la
pantalla LCD aparecerd la pista actualmente en reproduccidén y la imagen
D[y @ ittd]

Ajuste el volumen a su gusto para apreciar la musica del CD.

Pulse el botdén play /pausa para pausar temporalmente la reproduccién. Pulse de
nuevo este botdn para reanudar la reproduccion.

Si quiere detener la reproduccién a mitad de una pista, simplemente pulse el
botdn stop.

Durante la reproduccién, pulse el botdn Ant. / REW para reproducir la cancién
anterior, pulse Sig. / F.F. para reproducir la siguiente cancién.

Durante la reproduccion, y cuando mantenga pulsado el botén Ant. / REW, la
reproduccién retrocederd rapidamente y se iniciard después de llegar al punto
escogido. En ese momento suelte el botén. Si mantiene pulsado el botén Sig. /
F.F. la reproduccién avanzard rdpidamente, y volverd a la reproduccién normal
cuando localice el punto escogido y suelte el botén.

Pulse el botén repetir CD durante la reproduccién, el reproductor repetird la pista
actual. Al mismo tiempo, el indicador “REPEAT” parpadeard en la pantalla LCD.
Pulse de nuevo el botdn repetir y se repetirdn todas las pistas del disco. En este
momento el indicador “REPEAT” se encenderd fijo. Pulse el botén repetir una
tercera vez para cancelar la funcién de repeticion.

En modo stop, pulsa el botén Pro. para entrar en el estado programar (parpadea
el nimero de pista y la luz de Pro.), después pulse Ant. / REW o Sig. / F. F para
escoger la pista. A continuacién, pulse el botén Pro. para almacenarla. De esta
manera puede programar hasta 20 pistas. Cuando acabe, pulse Play / pausa para
reproducir el programa en la secuencia establecida. Puede pulsar el botén STOP
para cancelar el estado programar.

Funcionamiento de la radio

Este reproductor puede usarse como amplificador de sus dispositivos de audio.
Conecte la toma de salida de su dispositivo de audio en el conector Line in, después
coloque el interruptor de funcién “Line in”, a continuacién el reproductor emitird la
seflal de audio conectada.

W

Coloque el interruptor de seleccién de funcién en AM, FM.

Ajuste el volumen a su gusto.

Gire el sintonizador para seleccionar el programa que desee. Para una buena
recepciéon de emisoras AM, ajuste por favor la direccién del reproductor. Para una
buena recepcidén de emisoras FM, despliegue la antena y ajuste su longitud para
conseguir la mejor recepcién posible.

Para FM, el indicador estéreo se encenderd cuando se reciba una emisora FM
estéreo.




Mantenimiento

1. Si el cuerpo del reproductor estd muy sucio, por favor use un pafio suave
humedecido en agua limpia o agua enjabonada, y después séquelo. Antes de usar
productos quimicos, por favor lea toda la informacién relevante.

2. Después de usarlo durante un largo periodo de tiempo, la lente ldser del
reproductor puede ensuciarse y hacer que la reproduccién se entrecorte. Por favor,
use un pafio para limpiar lentes y quite con suavidad el polvo. También puede
utilizar un bastoncito de algodén con un poco de alcohol para limpiar la lente ldser
y después usar otro bastoncillo para secarla.

3. Cuando saque un disco con la mano, por favor no toque la superficie de datos
(superficie plateada) para evitar asi que el sonido se entrecorte durante la
reproduccion.

4. Si la superficie de datos del disco estd muy sucia, por favor use un pafio himedo
y suave para limpiarlo y otro para secarlo. Nota: es preciso iniciar la limpieza del
centro hacia fuera, con un movimiento lineal, no gire el disco mientras lo limpia.

5. No escriba sobre el disco ni pegue ningun adhesivo sobre él.

FUNCIONAMIENTO CON DISPOSITIVOS DE ALMACENAMIENTO MASIVO

1. Conecte un disco duro USB o una tarjeta de almacenamiento SD / MMC en el
puerto USB o en la ranura para tarjetas y coloque el interruptor de funcién en la
posicién “DISC / USB / CARD”, a continuacion pulse el botén DISC / USB / CARD
en la unidad principal para entrar en la reproducciéon de la memoria USB o la
tarjeta SD / MMC. En la pantalla LCD aparecera “USB” o “CARD".

2. Durante la reproduccién del dispositivo de almacenamiento masivo, los botones
de funcionamiento de la unidad principal y del mando a distancia tienen las
mismas funciones que con un disco CD.

3. Si desea detener la reproduccién, simplemente pulse STOP en la unidad principal
o en el mando a distancia, y podrd extraer el dispositivo de almacenamiento
masivo tras detener la reproduccién.

Nota: Cuando esté encendido, pulse el botdn de selector de funcién en el mando a

distancia, podrd elegir entre “CD DISC PLAYBACK”, “USB PLAYBACK”, “SD CARD

PLAYBACK”.

Guia de resolucion de fallos

Sintomas del fallo

Posible causa

Solucién

El reproductor no | La toma de la corriente no | Enchufe correctamente la

funciona. estd enchufada | toma a la corriente.
correctamente.
El interruptor de | Coloque el interruptor de
encendido no estd | encendido en “ON".
activado.

No se puede reproducir. El disco no estd bien | Coloque el disco
colocado. correctamente, con la

superficie impresa hacia
arriba.

El disco no es compatible. Cambie el disco por otro
compatible.

La puerta del CD no estd | Cierre el compartimento

cerrada. del CD.
No hay sonido. Modo de funcionamiento | Use el aparato segun las
incorrecto. instrucciones de

funcionamiento.

El  volumen estd al

minimo.

Suba el volumen.

El sonido se corta.

El disco o la lente laser
estan sucios.

Limpie el disco o la lente
Iaser.

El disco esta
doblado.

rayado o

Cambie el disco por uno
en perfecto estado.
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Precaugoes
Antes de utilizar o aparelho, deverd ler atentamente o Manual de InstrugSes e guarda-
lo para consulta futura. Os Avisos e Precaugdes mencionados no Manual de Instrugdes,
bem como as Regras de Seguranga abaixo, deverdo ser escrupulosamente respeitados.

Ambiente ao redor do aparelho

1. Vapor de agua e humidade. Ndo devera usar o aparelho num local onde exista
agua por perto, como banheiras, lava-lougas, bacias, terrenos himidos, piscinas
ou outros locais idénticos.

2. Temperaturas elevadas. Ndo deverd usar o aparelho junto a fontes de calor,
incluindo irradiadores para dissipagao de calor ou outro tipo de aparelhos que
produzam calor.

3. Superficie de suporte. Coloque o aparelho num local com uma superficie plana.

4, Ventilagao. O aparelho devera ser colocado num local com ventilagdo suficiente
a sua volta, onde o aparelho possua um espago bem ventilado. Deverd deixar
uma distancia com mais de 10 cm por cima e atrds, e superior a 5 cm de ambos
os lados.

e Ndo coloque o aparelho sobre uma cama, um cobertor de Id ou outro objecto
semelhante, uma vez que este tipo de superficies pode impedir uma ventilagdo
correcta.

e Ndo coloque o aparelho dentro de uma estante, de um armario ou de uma
estrutura com fecho hermético, uma vez que este tipo de locais poderd impedir
uma correcta ventilagao.

5. N&o deixe entrar nenhuma substdncia ou liquido através das aberturas de
passagem de ar.

6. Condensagdo. Caso se verifiquem as condigBes abaixo, o vapor de dgua podera
condensar a lente laser:

e Ao transportar o aparelho de um local frio para um local quente.

e Quando se liga o sistema de aquecimento.

e Quando se utiliza o aparelho num local bastante himido.

Caso ocorra um fendmeno de condensagdo no interior do aparelho, ele ndo

funcionara correctamente. Nesses casos, ndo utilize o aparelho durante umas

horas, até ele voltar a funcionar normalmente.

Alimentagao

1. Alimentacdo. O aparelho apenas poderda usar pilhas ou voltagem AC conforme
indicado no Manual de Instruges ou assinalado na estrutura do aparelho.
2. Cabo de Alimentacao AC

. Ao puxar o cabo de alimentagdo AC, devera puxar com a mao a segurar na zona
da ficha e ndo puxar directamente pelo cabo.

. N3o devera tocar na fonte de alimentagdo AC com as maos molhadas, uma vez
que podera provocar choque eléctrico.

. O cabo de alimentagdo devera ser colocado numa posigdo fixa, de modo a evitar
que seja torcido, quebrado ou pisado. Ndo use a tomada de alimentagdao AC com
cabos eléctricos demasiados finos ou esticados, uma vez que uma carga
demasiado pesada podera provocar um incéndio ou choques eléctricos.

3. Sempre que ndo utilize o aparelho por um longo periodo de tempo, devera desligar a

fonte de alimentagdo AC da tomada eléctrica, ou tirar as pilhas, de modo a evitar que o

liquido das pilhas derrame e danifique os componentes no interior do leitor.

Localizacdao dos comandos do aparelho

ANTENA
PEGA

PROXIMO / AVANGAR
ANTERIOR / RETROCEDER
REPETIR / PROGRAMAR
ABRIR / FECHAR CD

BOTAO PARAR

BOTAO DISCO/USB/
CARTAO / TRANSFORMAR

9. REPRODUZIR / PAUSA

10. ECRA LCD

11. SINAL DE LIGADO

12. SINAL DE ESTEREO

13. COLUNA ESQUERDA

14. COLUNA DIREITA

15. PORTA USB

16. RANHURA CARTOES SD / MMC
17. COMUTADOR DE BANDA

18. BOTAO DE SINTONIZAGAO
19. BOTAO DE FUNGAO

20. TOMADA DC EXTERNA

21. BOTAO DE VOLUME

22. TOMADA DE AUSCULTADORES

PNk whH

23. COMPARTIMENTO DE PILHAS

e 24. TOMADA AC

- 25. TOMADA LINE IN
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FONTE DE ALIMENTAGAO:

Principais especificacoes técnicas

DC 9V (UM-2X6)
AC 230V / 50Hz

SAIDA: 1W + 1W

FREQUENCIA DO LEITOR DE CD: 31.5Hz-16kHz+3
RESPOSTA

DA FREQUENCIA DE TODAS AS BANDAS: 259Kh-6.3kHz
RESPOSTA

DO SINAL DE CD / RACIO RUIDO: =50dB

FREQUENCIA AMOSTRAGEM CD: 44.1kHz

FREQUENCIA:

FM: 88-108MHz
AM: 530-1600KHz

IMPEDANCIA DAS COLUNAS: 8 Q +8Q
DIMENSOES: 242 (C) X 238 (L) X 127 (A) mm
PESO: cerca de 2,3 kg (SEM PILHAS)

Alimentagao

Descricdao de cada fungao

Descricao da fungdo CD/MP3

1.

Colocar pilhas: para abrir o compartimento das pilhas, pressione a porta,
conforme indicado na estrutura do aparelho. Coloque 6 pilhas (C/LR14, tipo n° 2),
conforme indicado no esquema que se encontra no interior do compartimento de
pilhas e coloque a porta de novo. Deverd substituir as pilhas no respectivo
compartimento ou ligar a ficha de alimentagdo DC do adaptador externo a tomada
para alimentagdo externa do leitor, quando todos os sons transmitidos
comegarem a apresentar sinal de ruido ou de distorgdo; o som comegar a
diminuir; a fita magnética ficar imoével, ou o leitor de CD ndo conseguir ler um
disco.

Nota: Ndo misture pilhas de diferentes tipos, nem use pilhas velhas com pilhas
novas. Ndo carregue as pilhas, nem aquega ou parta as pilhas. Ao substituir as
pilhas gastas, se verificar que estdo a derramar, devera retira-las e limpar bem o
liquido derramado.

Usar a fonte de alimentagdo AC

Insira uma extremidade da fonte de alimentagdo AC na tomada de entrada da
fonte de alimentagdo AC, a outra extremidade deverd ser ligada a corrente
eléctrica.

(Apenas devera usar o cabo de alimentagdo AC fornecido com o leitor. Caso utilize

outro tipo de cabos de alimentagdo poderd provocar incéndio ou choque eléctrico).

*** Depois de ligar o leitor a corrente, coloque o botdo de alimentagdo na posigdo
“ON” e o sinal de ligado acender-se-a. Se o botdo de alimentagdo estiver na
posigdo “OFF”, a corrente eléctrica do leitor é cortada e o sinal de ligado ficara
apagado.

Aux in

Este leitor pode ser usado como amplificador para o seu sistema de som. Ligue a
tomada de saida do seu sistema de som a tomada “Line in”. De seguida, coloque o
botdo de Fungdo na posigdo “Line in”, o leitor passard a reproduzir o sinal de dudio de
entrada.

1.

Levante a porta do CD e coloque o disco CD no eixo central do compartimento de
CDs, com a superficie impressa virada para cima. Volte a fechar bem a porta do
compartimento de CDs. Alguns segundos mais tarde, no ecrda LCD podera
visualizar o numero total de faixas.

Prima o botdo Reproduzir / Pausa do leitor de CD para iniciar a reprodugdo. Neste
caso, o ecrd LCD passara a indicar a faixa que se encontra em reprodugdo,
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Regule o botdo de Volume para um nivel adequado a audigdo da musica do CD.
Prima o botdo Reproduzir /Pausa CD para parar, temporariamente, a reprodugao.
Volte a premir este botdo para retomar a reprodugado.

Caso seja necessario parar a reprodugdo a meio, apenas serd necessario premir o
botdo Parar do CD.

Durante o processo de reprodugdo, prima o botdo “Pre / REW” (Anterior /
Retroceder) para reproduzir a musica anterior; prima o botdo “Next / F.F.”
(Proxima / Avangar) para reproduzir a musica seguinte.

Durante o processo de reprodugdo, ao manter premido o botdo Anterior /
Retroceder, a reprodugdo ird retroceder rapidamente e voltard a iniciar quando
chegar a localizagdo pretendida e se soltar o botdo. Ao manter premido o botdo
Préximo / Avangar, a reprodugdo avangara rapidamente e voltard a iniciar quando
chegar a localizagdo pretendida e se soltar o botéo.

Prima o botdo Repetir do leitor de CDs durante a reprodugdo e o leitor repetird a
reprodugdo da faixa seleccionada. Em simultdneo, no ecrd LCD, a indicagdo
“REPETIR” ficard intermitente. Se voltar a premir o botdo Repetir, o sistema
repetird todas as faixas do disco. Nesta opgdo, a indicagdo “REPETIR” ficard acesa.
Ao premir o botdo Repetir uma terceira vez, cancela a fungdo de repetir a
reprodugdo.

Com a reprodugdo parada, prima o botdo Programar para entrar na fungdo de
programacgdo (numero de faixa, o sinal de programa ficard intermitente), de
seguida, prima os botdes Anterior / Retroceder ou Préximo / Avangar para
seleccionar uma faixa e, depois, prima o botdo Programar para guardar.
Repetindo este procedimento, poderd programar até 20 faixas. Quando terminar
o0 processo de programagdo, prima o botdo Reproduzir / Parar para iniciar a
reprodugdo da sequéncia programada. Pode premir o botdo Parar para cancelar a
fungdo de programagao.




Fungdo radio

1.
2.
3

Coloque o botdo de Fungao na posigdao AM, FM.

Regule o botdo de Volume para o nivel pretendido.

Rode o botdo de Sintonizagdo para seleccionar o programa pretendido. Tenha em
atengdo que, para receber o sinal de uma estagdo AM, devera ajustar a posigdo
do leitor; para receber o sinal de uma estagao FM, puxe a antena e regule a sua
posigdo para obter uma melhor recepgao.

Na opgdo FM, ao receber o sinal de uma estagdo estéreo, o sinal de estéreo ficara
aceso.

Manutencao

Se a estrutura do aparelho estiver muito suja, deverd passar um pano macio por
agua limpida ou ensaboada e torcer até ficar seco. Depois, limpe o aparelho com
ele. Se estiver a tentar usar um agente de limpeza quimico, primeiro, deverd ler a
descrigdo relevante.

Depois de usar o aparelho por um longo periodo de tempo, a lente laser do leitor
pode ficar suja, provocando um bloqueio no som durante a reprodugdo. Devera
usar a escova da lente da cdmara para limpar, levemente, o pé e, depois, usar o
soprador. Poderd também usar um cotonete limpo, molhado num pouco de alcool
absoluto, para limpar a lente laser, depois, passe uma ponta de cotonete limpa na
lente para a secar.

Ao manusear o disco com as mados, ndo toque na superficie com dados (a
superficie prateada) para evitar que o som bloqueie durante a reprodugéo.

Se a superficie com dados do disco estiver muito suja, deverda usar um pano
humido e macio para a limpar e secar. Nota: deverd comegar a limpar a partir do
interior para o exterior, num movimento linear, sem rodar o disco enquanto
estiver a limpar.

Ndo escreva, nem cole nenhuma etiqueta no disco.

FUNCAO DA UNIDADE DE ARMAZENAGEM EXTRA

1. Coloque o disco rigido USB ou o cartdo de armazenamento SD / MMC na porta
USB ou na ranhura do CARTAO e coloque o botdo de fungdo na posi¢do “DISCO /
USB / CARTAQ”. De seguida, prima o botdo DISCO / USB / CARTAO no aparelho
principal para passar a reprodugdo do USB ou do cartdo SD / MMC. No ecrd LCD,
aparecerd a indicagdo “USB” ou “CARD” (CARTAO).

2. Durante a reprodugdo da unidade de armazenagem, as fungbes dos botdes no
aparelho principal e no comando remoto sdo iguais as da reprodugdo de um disco
CD.

3. Se pretender parar a reprodugdo da unidade de armazenagem, prima o botdo
Parar no aparelho principal ou no comando remoto. Depois de parar a reprodugao
pode tirar a unidade de armazenagem.

P.S. Com o aparelho ligado, prima o botdo de fungdo no comando remoto. Podera

seleccionar entre: “REPRODUZIR DISCO CD”, REPRODUZIR USB; REPRODUZIR

CARTAO SD.

Guia rapido para resolucao de problemas

Sintomas dos erros Causas provaveis Solugao
O leitor ndo funciona. A ficha da fonte de | Coloque a ficha da fonte
alimentagao nao foi | de alimentagao na
correctamente inserida na | tomada, de forma segura.
tomada.
Ndo ligou o botdo para | Coloque o botdo para ligar
ligar o aparelho. o aparelho na posigdo
“ON".
Reprodugao ndo | O disco ndo foi inserido | Com a superficie impressa
disponivel. correctamente. virada para cima, coloque
o disco correctamente.
O disco ndo é compativel. | Troque por outros discos
compativeis.
A porta do CD ndo estd | Feche a porta do
fechada. compartimento de CD.
Ndo tem som. 0] método de | Utilize em conformidade
funcionamento ndo é o | com as instrugbes de
correcto. funcionamento.
O volume estd regulado | Aumente o volume.
para o minimo.
O som parou. O disco ou a lente laser | Limpe o disco ou a lente
estd suja. laser.
O disco estd cortado, | Troque por um disco bom.
arranhado ou ondulado.




